2007 Amortized cost

Fair value not
through profit or
loss

Fair value through
profit or loss

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents lar 59,770 59,770
Trade accounts receivable lar 123,788 123,788
Loans to joint ventures lar 4,007 4,007
Other assets lar 16,371 16,371
Other financial assets lar/afs
   Others lar 5,395 5,395
   Investments afs 62,472 62,472

Financial liabilities

Trade accounts payable flac 233,307 233,307
Liabilities due to banks flac 371,105 371,105
Other liabilities flac/hft 60,243 57,580 2,663
Convertible bonds flac 245 245

Of which aggregated acc. to valuation categories

Loans and receivables lar 209,331 209,331 0 0
Available-for-sale afs 62,472 0 62,472 0
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost flac 662,237 662,237 0 0
Held-for-trading hft 2,663 2,663

Measured acc. to IAS 39

The following net results were stated for the individual categories of financial instruments
acc. to IAS 39 in fiscal year 2007:

From
interest and
dividends

From
disposal

Net result

Net result acc. to valuation categories in €k for fiscal year 2007
Valuation

category acc.
to IAS 39

Fair value Currency
translation

Value
adjusted

Loans and receivables (lar) lar 1,426 -- -260 -13,690 -- -12,524
Available-for-sale (afs) afs -- -- -- -- -- 0

- not affecting net result 9,274 -- -- -- 9,274
- affecting net result 623 -- -- -- -- 623

Financial liabilities measured at amortised Cost (flac) flac -6,674 -- -111 -- -- -6,785
Held-for-trading (hft) hft -- -2,663 -- -- -- -2,663

-4,625 6,611 -371 -13,690 0 -12,075

Net profits and losses from subsequent
valuation

Derivative financial instruments

The United Internet Group holds the following derivative financial instruments:

On October 7, 2008 United Internet AG concluded two interest swap agreements. The nomi-
nal volume of each amounts to € 100,000k with a term until October 9, 2013. The interest
hedging agreements can be terminated once by the credit institutes involved no sooner than
in October 2010. The interest hedging transactions were concluded to hedge against the
interest risk, but do not meet the requirements of IAS 39 on Hedge Accounting and were